

No. 17-2147

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.* State Engineer,
Plaintiff-Appellee, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Intervenors Plaintiffs-Appellees, and

SANTA FE COUNTY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

v.

NANSY CARSON, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants, and

BG & CO, LLC, *et al.*,
Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
(D.C. No. 6:66-cv-06639) (Hon. William P. Johnson)

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Gregory C. Ridgley, General Counsel
Arianne Singer, Deputy General Counsel
Kelly Brooks Smith
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Appellee State of New Mexico
P.O. Box 25102
Santa Fe, NM 87504-5102
Telephone: (505) 827-6150

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Statement of Related Cases.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Standard of Review	2
Statement of the Case, Facts and Procedural History	4
A. Overview of the Litigation and Settlement Agreement	4
B. The State Negotiated Significant Benefits For All State Water Rights in the Settlement Agreement.....	6
C. Timeline of the Adjudication and Key Events	9
1. The 1970s: Adjudication of Non-Pueblo Surface Water Rights And Litigation of Pueblo Water Rights	9
2. The 1980s: <i>Inter Se</i> Proceedings on Non-Pueblo Surface Water Rights and Litigation Over Non-Pueblo Wells.....	10
3. The 1990s: Litigation Over Non-Pueblo Wells and Continued Litigation of Pueblo Water Rights; Mediation Begins	11
4. 2000 to 2017: The Settlement Agreement; Passage of the Aamodt Litigation Settlement Act; and Final Adjudication of Pueblo and Non- Pueblo Water Rights	12
5. The State Engineer Promulgates Rules Governing Water Rights Administration in the NPT in September 2017	10
D. The Settlement Agreement Provision Challenged by The Dunn Group: The Settlement Parties Agreed to Alternative Administration In Times of Shortage	17

Summary of the Argument.....	19
Argument.....	22
I. The Settlement Agreement Complies With State Law Governing Alternatives to Priority Administration	22
A. The Settlement Agreement is a Settlement of Claims in a Statutory Adjudication that Includes an Agreement for Alternative Administration in Compliance With New Mexico Law	23
B. Any Attempt by the Dunn Group to Challenge State Engineer Administration of Non-Pueblo Water Rights Fails	27
II. The Settlement Agreement is a Settlement of Water Rights Claim Between Parties to the Adjudication That Does Not Require Legislative Approval.....	32
A. The State Through the Attorney General has the Statutory Authority to Settle Litigation Including Adjudication of Water Right Claims Without Approval of the Legislature	32
B. The Settlement Agreement is Not a Compact Requiring Legislative Approval.....	34
C. NMSA 1978, Sections 72-1-11 and 72-1-12 Do Not Restrict the Authority of the Attorney General or the Court But Provide a Mechanism for the Legislature to Follow to Fund Indian Water Rights Settlements	37
III. The Settlement Agreement Complies With All Constitutional Rights of Both Settlement and Non-Settlement Parties	42
A. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Violate Equal Protection	43
B. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process	45
Conclusion	46

Oral Argument Statement48

Certificate of Compliance (10th Cir. R. 25.5)48

Certificate of Digital Submission.....48

Certificate of Service49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	30
<i>Archuleta v. Colorado Dep't of Institutions, Div. of Youth Services</i> , 936 F.2d 483 (10th Cir.1991)	45
<i>Cellport Sys., Inc. v. Peiker Acoustic GMBH & Co. KG</i> , 762 F.3d 1016 (10th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>ClearOne Commc'ns, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 651 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Gerhardt v. Mares</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (D.N.M. 2016)	26
<i>Harolds Stores, Inc. v. Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 82 F. 3d 1533 (10th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>KT & G Corp v. Attorney Gen. of State of Okla.</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Martinez v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 1294 (2016)	27
<i>Martinez v. Members of Judicial Standards Comm'n of State of N. M.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 169 (D.N.M. 1974)	30
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	27
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1496 (10th Cir. 1995)	26

New Mexico v. Aamodt,
537 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1976)9

New Mexico v. Abeyta,
No. 69cv7896 (D.N.M.) (Vázquez, J.).....32

New Mexico v. Defendant-Objectors Group 1,
2017 WL 3725306 (10th Cir. Jan. 9, 2017)1, 16

New Mexico ex rel. Reynolds v. Lewis,
2007-NMCA-008, 150 P.3d 375.....24, 44

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996)35

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....1

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)2

Salve Regina College v. Russell,
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....3

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. D'Antonio,
2012-NMSC-039, 289 P.3d 123224, 25

State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson,
1995-NMSC-048, 904 P.2d 1134, 35, 36

State ex rel. State Engineer v. San Juan Agricultural Water Users Assn.,
No. 33,535 (N.M. Ct. App.) (pending)32

U.S. West Commc'ns, Inc. v. N.M. State Corp. Comm'n,
1998-NMSC-032, 965 P.2d 91730, 31

Western Heritage Ins. Co. v. Chava Trucking, Inc.,
991 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1993)3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (1988)	1
25 U.S.C. § 2703 (1988)	35
Ch. 72, Art. 4, NMSA (1978)	4
Ch. 75, Art. 4, NMSA (1953)	4
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-2 (1975).....	32
NMSA 1978, § 30-19-6 (2009).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 36-1-22 (1876).....	32, 33, 36
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-11 (2005).....	36, 37, 38, 41, 42
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-12 (2005).....	37
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-1 (1982)	37, 28
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-9 (1907).....	27
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-9.1 (2003).....	16, 22
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-13 (1982).....	9, 33
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-14 (1919).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-15 (1907).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-16 (1919).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-17 (1907).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-18 (1907).....	34
NMSA 1978, § 72-4-19 (1907).....	34

NMSA 1978, § 72-12-1 (2003)..... 11, 23

NMSA 1978, § 72-12-1.1 (2003).....5

Pub. L. No. 111-291 §§ 601 *et. seq.*, 124 Stat. 3134..... 14

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.2..... vii, 48

19.25.13.2 NMAC..... 16, 22

19.25.13.9 NMAC.....22

19.25.20 NMAC..... 7, 16, 22

19.25.20.7 NMAC.....8, 23

19.25.20.119 NMAC.....8, 23, 28, 43, 44, 46

19.25.20.120 NMAC.....8, 17, 28

19.25.20.122 NMAC..... 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 1

Other Authorities

H.B. 9, Capital Outlay Cuts and Reauthorization,
Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2009).....41

H.J.M. 22, Indian Water Rights Disputes Funding,
Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2013).....40

H.M. 3, Native American Water Rights Settlement Funds,
Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2006).....39

H.M. 66, Native American Water Rights Settlement Funds,
Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2009).....39, 40

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 224

S.B. 1, Severance Tax Bond Projects, 1st Spec. Sess. (N.M. 2015)41

S.B. 10, Severance Tax Bond Projects, 1st Spec. Sess. (N.M. 2011)41

S.B. 60, Severance Tax Bond Projects, Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2013)41

S.B. 827, Severance Tax Bond Projects, Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2007)40, 41

S.M. 64, Native American Water Rights Settlement Funds,
Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2009).....40

U.S. Const. amend. V.....42

U.S. Const. amend. XIV42

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....26
